TeRata Boldy
16 Palmers Road
Clendon Park
Auckland 2103
02102874132

Minister for Children Hon. Tracey Martin

Parliament Buildings

Private Bag 18041

Wellington 6160

To The Minister for Children

RE: Support of Application to Alter Existing Designations 3800 and 3802 in the Auckland Unitary Plan

I completely support the Minister for Children's application to alter;

- Designation 3800 'Care and Protection Centre Upper North' (currently known as Whakatakapokai) at 398 Weymouth Road, Section 2 SO36124, Weymouth; and
- Designation 3802 'Youth Justice Centre Upper North' (Korowai Manaaki) at 21-24 Kiwi Tamaki Road, Lot DP448846

Regards, TeRata Boldy

Resident of Weymouth Area

CC:

Auckland Council Planning Technician (Unitary Plan)

Dr Claire Kirman

Alex Devine

Brian Putt

Barry Mosley

The following customer has submitted a Notice of Requirement online submission.

Contact details

Full name of submitter: Minister of Education

Organisation name:

Full name of your agent: Jeremy Wilson

Email address: jeremy.wilson@mc.co.nz

Contact phone number: 09 336 7691

Postal address:

C/- Meredith Connell PO Box 90 750 Victoria Street West Auckland Central Auckland 1142

Submission details

Name of requiring authority: Minister for Children

The designation or alteration: Alteration to designation 3802 Youth Justice Centre Upper North (Korowai Manaaki)

The specific provisions that my submission relates to are:

Do you support or oppose the Notice of Requirement? I or we support the Notice of Requirement

The reason for my or our views are:

As set out in the attached document.

I or we seek the following recommendation or decision from Auckland Council: That the application be granted.

Submission date: 29 March 2019

Supporting documents

MOE submission in support of NoR for Designation 3802 (Korowai Manaaki Residence).PDF

Attend a hearing

Do you wish to be heard in support of your submission? Yes

Would you consider presenting a joint case at a hearing if others have made a similar submission? Yes

Declaration

I accept and agree that:

• by taking part in this public submission process that my submission (including personal details, names and addresses) will be made public,

 I or we must serve a copy of the submission on the person who gave the notice of requirement as soon as reasonably practicable after submitting to Auckland Council.





FORM 21

Submission on a publically notified application concerning alteration of a designation under section 181, Resource Management Act 1991

To: Auckland Council

Name of submitter: Minister of Education (the Minister)

Address for service: C/- Meredith Connell

PO Box 90 750 Victoria Street West Auckland 1142 New Zealand

Attention: Jeremy Wilson

Phone: 09 336 7691

Email: jeremy.wilson@mc.co.nz

This is a submission on the Notice of Requirement by the Minister for Children to Alter Existing Designation 3802 ('Youth Justice Centre – Upper North' (Korowai Manaaki) at 21-24 Kiwi Tamaki Road, Lot 2 DP448846) in the Auckland Unitary Plan.

The main alterations proposed to this designation will allow:

- (a) Korowai Manaaki to accommodate tamariki and rangatahi who are placed in the custody of the chief executive of Oranga Tamariki for youth justice reasons, and certain adult jurisdiction reasons. The changes will enable the residence to accommodate rangatahi who are aged up to and including 19 years old (although most will be under 18).
- (b) An increase in the number of tamariki and rangatahi who may live at the residence (from 46 to 56).

The specific parts of the application that the Ministry of Education's submission relates to are:

The entire application.

Background:

This submission is made on behalf of the Minister and the Ministry of Education (**the Ministry**). The Ministry is the Government's lead advisor on the education system, shaping direction for education agencies and providers and contributing to the Government's goals for education, and is accountable to the Minister.

The Ministry's overall purpose is:

'Lifting aspiration and raising education achievement for every New Zealander.'

Amongst other educational matters, the Ministry has responsibility for managing all education property owned by the Crown. It also has a role in ensuring that education providers have the resources and support they need to deliver services to students. The safety of students and teachers is a high priority and as such, the Ministry monitors and responds to land use applications that may have a potential impact on the operation of a school or the safety of teachers and students.

The Ministry for Children (**Oranga Tamariki**) and the Ministry of Education share the common goal of ensuring children and young people are safe and achieve educational success. The agencies frequently work alongside each other supporting the same children and young people.

The Minister of Education's submission is:

The Minister **supports** the application because it will enable Oranga Tamariki to meet its responsibilities towards tamariki or rangatahi that have been placed under its care or custody, by responding to legislative changes, including an increase in the age of children and young people included within the Youth Court's jurisdiction to 17 years, that will increase demand for youth justice placements.

The social impact assessment (**SIA**) that accompanies the application observes that the established land use pattern of the area (industrial use), the absence of residential properties near the residence, and the location of the residence alongside two large adult correctional facilities, mean that any adverse effects on the perceived and actual safety of the community are considered to be very low.

The Minister notes that the following schools are located approximately 2 kilometres away from the residence:

- (a) Clendon Park School
- (b) Blind and Low Vision Education Network NZ

The Minister supports the retention of the existing Community Liaison Community condition to maintain interaction between the community, stakeholders and Oranga Tamariki, and considers that this level of engagement with the community by Oranga Tamariki is appropriate in the circumstances.

The Minister further observes that there are a range of measures already in place at the residence to achieve safety and security for the children and young people that are placed there, as well as for the surrounding community. The increase in capacity of children and young persons at the residence will be reflected in a proportional increase in staff, to ensure that any safety and security matters continue to be appropriately managed.

The Minister of Education seeks the following decision from the consent authority:

That the application be granted.

The Minister wishes to be heard in support of their submission.

Jeremy Wilson / Jade Magrath Senior Solicitor / Solicitor Meredith Connell

(Counsel for the Minister of Education)

Date: 29 March 2018

The following customer has submitted a Notice of Requirement online submission.

Contact details

Full name of submitter: Samuel Trenouth

Organisation name:

Full name of your agent:

Email address: samthehandyman1988@yahoo.com

Contact phone number:

Postal address: 99c west st Pukekohe Auckland 2120

Submission details

Name of requiring authority: Minister for Children

The designation or alteration: Alteration to designation 3802 Youth Justice Centre Upper North (Korowai Manaaki)

The specific provisions that my submission relates to are:

Do you support or oppose the Notice of Requirement? I or we oppose the Notice of Requirement

The reason for my or our views are:

Not to

I or we seek the following recommendation or decision from Auckland Council: Not to

Submission date: 29 March 2019

Attend a hearing

Do you wish to be heard in support of your submission? No

Declaration

I accept and agree that:

- by taking part in this public submission process that my submission (including personal details, names and addresses) will be made public,
- I or we must serve a copy of the submission on the person who gave the notice of requirement as soon as reasonably practicable after submitting to Auckland Council.